
2.3.1. Student centric methods, such as experiential learning, participative learning and 
problem-solving methodologies are used for enhancing learning experiences 

         Different experiential and participative learning methodologies are as follows: 

i. Excursions/Field trips/Project work (based on curriculum): 

 
 
Sr. 
No. 

 
 
 
Program name 
 

 
Name of the Course 
that include 
experiential learning 
through project 
work/field 
work/internship 

Course code 

Number of students 
studying the courses 
that include 
experiential learning 
through project 
work/field work/ 
internship 

Actual number 
of students 
(without 
repeat of 
same student) 

1  
B.Sc. (Hons.) in 
Botany 

Archaegoniate BOT-A-CC2-4-P 5 5* 

 
2 

Plant Geography, 
Ecology and Evolution  BOT-A-CC4-8-P 

2 2* 

3 Economic Botany BOT-A-CC4-9-P 

4 B.Sc. (Hons.) in 
Computer Science 

 
Project Work 

 
CMS-A-CC-6-14-

P 

 
21 

 
21 

5  
B.Sc. (Hons.) in 
Geography 

Research methodology 
and Field work Lab 

GEO-A-CC-5-11-
P  

 
24 

 
24* 

6 Hazard Management GEO-A-CC-6-14P 

7  
 
 
 
B.Sc. (Hons.) in 
Zoology 
 
 

Animal behavior and 
Chronobiology Lab. 

 
ZOOA-DSE(B)-6-

1-P 

 
22 

 
 

 
 

22* 
 

8 Animal Cloning and 
Application and Its 
Ethical issues 

ZOOA-DSE(A)-6-
2-P 

 
22 

9 Animal behavior and 
Chronobiology Lab. 
 

ZOOA-DSE(B)-6-
1-P 

 

 
22 

10 BBA (Hons.) Research Project BBAA603DSE4C 49  
71 11 Summer Internship BBAA405SE2 22 

12 B.Sc. (Hons.) in 
Food & Nutrition 

Project work FNTA-CC6-P 19  
39 13 Field Visit/Internship FNTA-DSEA1/A3 20* 

14 B.Sc. (Hons.) in 
Microbiology 

Project Work MCBA-CC12-P 41 41 

15 B.A. (Hons.) in 
Journalism & Mass 
Communication 

Research Project JORA-DSE-A-6-3 
 

33 33 

16 B. Com (Hons.) Project Work CC6.1 Ch 584 584 

17 All Semester II 
students of 
B.Sc./B.A./B. Com. 
(Hons. and 
General) 

 
Environmental Studies 

 
 

AECC2 

 
 

979 

 
 

979 

* Same students did multiple Project/field work (counted once).                                     Total =                   1816 



 

ii. Other Activities conducted by college/departments for advanced learning 

experiences: 

Sr. 

No. 

Name/type of activity Date Organizing 

Department/Unit 

 

1 Lecture session and mother-daughter duo cooking 
session to celebrate National Nutrition Week 
 

 

06.09.2022 

 

 

Dept. of Food & 

Nutrition 

 

2 One-day State Level Seminar on Media, Culture and 
Gender in Post Independent India: a 75 Years Journey 
 
 

13.09.2022 

 

Jointly organized by 

Dept. of Journalism 

& Mass 

Communication and 

English 

3 Seminar on Case Studies, in collaboration with ICFAI 
Business school 

15.09.2022 BBA department 

 

4 

Perspective of Data Science and Modern Programming 

Technologies in Research and Industry 

24.09.2022 

 

Dept. of Computer 

Science 

 

5 

Workshop on Design Thinking: Business Ideation to 

Implementation 

05.11.2022 

 

BBA Department 

 

6 FINASTRA: Celebration of International Accounting Day 

10.11.2022 

 

 

Dept. of Commerce 

7 Financial awareness by Bombay Stock Exchange 
Institute Ltd., for semester 1 students 
 

23.11.2022 

 

Dept. of Commerce 

8 Lecture session on 'Professor Har Govind Khorana at 
Centenary: From the letters of DNA to the language of 
protein 

25.11.2022 

 

Dept. of 

Microbiology 

9 

 

 
Awareness session on RBL 
 

30.11.2022 

 

Dept. of Commerce 

 

 

 

10 

Lecture Session on ‘Work Better, Work Smarter and Be 

the First Choice for Employers’ 

 

 

07.12.2022 

08.12.2022 

 

 

Dept. of Commerce 

BBA Department 



 

11 

 

Reminiscing the life and contribution of Scientists born 

in the month of December 

 

20.12.2022 

 

 

Dept. Of 

Microbiology 

12 Lecture Session on Finance Bill 2023 
 
 

16.03.2023 

Dept. of Commerce 

 

13 

Lecture session on Human Resource Accounting 
 
 
 

27.03.2023 
 

Dept. of Commerce 

 

 

14 

 

One-day Lecture Session on Women and Visual Media 
 
 

 

27.03.2023 
 

 
 

Jointly organized by 
Women Cell and 

Dept. of Journalism 
and Mass 

Communication 

15 
Lecture session on Tax and GST 10.04.2023 

BBA department 

16 

CineJainti’23 – Students’ Film Festival 
 
 
 

02.05.2023 

 

Jointly organized by 

Dept. of Film Studies 

and Journalism & 

Mass 

Communication 

17 Lecture session on 'New age career opportunity in 
management education' 

03.05.2023 Dept. of Commerce 

18 
Lecture session on ‘Natural Resource Management’ 13.05.2023 

Dept. of Botany 

19 
An Interactive session on Intellectual Property Rights 22.05.2023 

IQAC 

20 Special Lecture and Student Photography competition 
to celebrate ‘Biodiversity Day’  23.05.2023 

Dept. of Botany 

21 
One Day Lecture Session & Poster Presentation 

Competition 

08.06.2023 

 

Dept. of Zoology 

 

22 

Lecture session on Importance of Diet and Lifestyle in 

Today's scenario 

 

27.06.2023 

 

Old students' 

Association -an 

Alumni Association 

(online) 

23 Hands on Training on cytology for students of Zoology 

and Microbiology 

06.06.2023 Department of 

Botany 

24 Hands on Training on Plasmid DNA isolation 10.05.2023 Department of 
Microbiology 

25 Celebration of National Science Day celebration 18.03.2023 Departments of 

Zoology, Botany, 



Food & Nutrition and 

Microbiology 

26 Poster Presentation and Wall magazine by students: 08.06.2023 
20.09.2022 
16.09.2022 
05.06.2023 
06.09.2022 
23.12.2022 

Zoology 
Microbiology 
Geography 
Geography 
Food & Nutrition 
English 

27 Oral Presentation by students 20.12.2022 Microbiology 

28 Youth Parliament event 26.11.2022 Department of 
Political Science 

29 Student Exchange Program with: 
i. Vidyasagar College for women, Kolkata 

 
 
 

ii. St. Joseph’s college, Darjeeling 

 
12.12.2022 
13.12.2022 
09.12.2022 
31.03.2023 
10.04.2023  

to  
13.04.2023 

 
Botany 
 
Geography 
 
Computer Science 

30 International Yoga Day celebration 21.06.2023 NSS 

31 Excursions and Field trips 
i. Dooars and Kalimpong 

 
ii. Bahirkhand, Tarakeshwar 
iii. Mankundu, Hoogly 
iv. Botanical Garden 
v. Mungpoo and Kurseong 

 
vi. Ghoramara Island 

 

vii. Darjeeling, North Bengal 
 

viii. Industrial Visit to Thermal Associate Pvt. 
Ltd 

ix. Industrial Visit to Elmac Agro Pvt. Ltd 
x. Lab visits to Jadavpur University 
xi. Lab visits to Jadavpur University 
xii. Lab visits to Jadavpur University 
xiii. Lab visits to Calcutta University 

 
27.02.2023 - 
05.03.2023 

10.11.20022 
29.11.2022 
16.12.2022 

28.04.2023 -
02.05.2023 

21.12.2022 –  
24.12.2022 
24.05.2023-
30.05.2023 

 
17.11.2022 

     10.01.2023 
30.11.2022 
26.08.2022 
13.09.2022 
27.12.2022 

 
BBA 
 
Botany 
Botany 
Botany 
English 
 
Geography 
 
Commerce 
 
Commerce 
 
BBA 
Microbiology 
Microbiology 
Zoology 
Botany 

32 Annual Sports  23.12.2022 College 

33 Cultural events: 
i. Independence Day 

 
ii. Rabindra Smarane 

 
13.08.2022 and 

15.08.2022 
15.05.2023 

 
College 
 
Cultural Committee 

34 Annual Fest “Ripples” 02.12.2022 –  
03.12.2022 

College 

 

 



 

Glimpses of some of the events conducted for student enrichment (as listed above) 

1. Celebration of National Nutrition week (6th Sept, 2022): organized by Dept. of Food & Nutrition 

 Resource person:  

 Mr. Asif Ahmed, Owner of Sanjha Chulha Restaurant  

 Dr. Arvinda Shaw, Assistant Professor Dept. of Food and Nutrition, Raidighi College 

 Events: Lecture session by Resource Persons, Poster Presentation session by students and ‘Mother-

daughter duo cooking session’ 

 

2. One-day State Level Seminar on Media, Culture and Gender in Post Independent India: a 75 Years 

Journey (13th Sept, 2022): organized by Dept. of Journalism & Mass Communication and English 

 

 Resource Person: 

 Prof. Somsubhra Gupta, Assistant 

Professor, Department of Mass 

Communication & Videography, 

Rabindra Bharati University 

 Dr. Abir Chattopadhyay, Author & 

Chairperson, UGBOS in Journalism & 

Mass Media, University of Calcutta 

 Dr. Niladri Ranjan Chatterjee, 

Professor, Department of English, 

University of Kalyani 

 

 Events: Lecture session by Resource Persons and Oral presentation 



 

 

 

 

3. Seminar on Case Studies, in collaboration with ICFAI Business School (IBS) (15th Sept 2022): 

organized by BBA Dept. 

 Resource Person: Prof. Subhanan Chakraborthy 

 Events: Lecture session for student 

 

   

4. Session on Perspective of Data Science and Modern Programming Technologies in Research and 

Industry (24th Sept, 2023): organized by Dept. of Computer Science 

 Resource Person:  

 Dr. Soumya Sen (Asst. Prof. A.K. Chowdhury School of Information Technology, under 

University of Calcutta) 

 Mr.Debojyoti Majumder (Software Developer, Navigators Software Pvt. Ltd.) 

 Events: Lecture session by Resource persons 

 

 



 

 

5. Workshop on Design Thinking: Business Ideation to Implementation (5th Nov, 2022): organized by 

BBA department 

 Resource Persons: Dr. Sudipto Bhattacharya, Prof. & Dean, Supreme Knowledge Foundation 

 Events: Interactive session including group activities for the students 

  

 

 

6. FINASTRA: Celebration of International Microorganism Day (10th Nov, 2022): organized by Dept. of 

Commerce 

 Resource Persons: 

 Dr. Dhruba Ranjan Dandapat, Professor & Chairperson, UGBOS, University of Calcutta 

 Dr. Radhanath Pyne, Associate Professor & HOD of Commerce, S.A Jaipuria College 

 Dr. Debasish Mazumder, Professor & HOD of Economics, Heritage College 



 Dr. Abhik Mukherjee, Assistant Professor, Department of Business Administration 

 Dr. Sumanta Dutta, Assistant Professor, PG Department of Commerce & Research Cell, St. 

Xaviers’ College 

 CA Sidhartha Chatterjee, Exe. Director of Bhojohari Manna 

 Events: 

 Lecture sessions by Resource Persons 

 Competitions on Business Plans, Case study, Quiz competition, Group discussion.  



7. Financial awareness by Bombay Stock Exchange Institute Ltd. (23rd Nov, 2022): organized by Dept. 

of Commerce 

 Resource Person: 

 Event: Interactive session with students 

 

 

8. Lecture session on 'Professor Har Govind Khorana at Centenary: From the letters of DNA to the 

language of protein (25th Nov, 2022): organized by Dept. of Microbiology 

 Resource Person 

 Prof. Dr. Sujoy Dasgupta. Former Professor & Chairman.CSIR Emeritus Scientist, Dept. of  

           Microbiology, Bose Institute 

 Prof. Dr. Maitrayee Dasgupta. JC Bose National Fellow, Professor, Dept. of Biochemistry,  

            University of Calcutta 

 Events: Lecture session by Resource Persons 

 

 



9. Awareness session on RBL (30th Nov, 2022): organized by Dept. of Commerce 
 Resource Person: Branch Manager, Zonal Head and Service Delivery Manager of RBL Bank 

 Event: Session on Nationwide Intensive Awareness Campaign on Customer Rights and Safe 

Banking Practice, Banking Frauds etc 

 

10. Lecture Session on Work Better, Work Smarter and Be the First Choice for Employers (7th and 8th 

Dec, 2022): organized by Commerce and BBA Department respectively) 

 Resource person: Mr. Zulfi Ali Bhutto, Business Head Channel (Dealership) Strategy & 

Development: India & SAARC Region, Steelcase 

 Event: Interactive session by students 

 

 

 

 

 



11. Reminiscing the life and contribution of Scientists born in the month of December (20th Dec, 2022): 

organized by Dept. of Microbiology 

 Resource person: 

 Dr. Swapna Mukherjee, State President, Microbiologists Society India (MBSI)  

 Ms. Richa Arora, Student Coordinator (MBSI) 
 Events: Lecture session by Resource person and Oral presentation by students 

 

 

12. Lecture Session on Finance Bill 2023 (16th March, 2023): organized by Dept. of Commerce 

 Resource Person: CA CMA Shuvayan Basu, Associate Professor, Department of Commerce Ananda 

Mohan College 

 Events: Lecture session by Resource person and Students’ Presentation 

 

 

 

 



13. Lecture session on Human Resource Accounting (27th March, 2023): organized by Dept. of 

Commerce 

 Resource Person: Prof. Pema Lama, Associate Professor, Department of Commerce, University 

of Calcutta 

 Events: Lecture session by Resource person 

 

 

 

14. One-day Lecture Session on Women and Visual Media (27th March, 2023): organized by Women Cell 

and Dept. of Journalism and Mass Communication 

 Resource Person:  

 Dr. Nandita Banerjee, Associate Professor, Dept. of History, Sidho Kano Birsha University 

 Dr. Ipshita Barat, Head, Dept. of Mass Communication & Videography; Faculty, Dept.of 

Film Studies, St. Xavier’s College (Autonomous). 

 Events: Lecture sessions by Resource Persons 

 

 



15. Lecture session on Tax and GST (10th April, 2023): organized by BBA department 

 Resource Person: CA Nikita Bachhawat, Finance Trainer, PIBM 

 Events: Lecture session by Resource Person 

 

 

16. CineJainti’23 – Students’ Film Festival occasion of 102nd Birth Anniversary of Satyajit Ray (2nd May, 

2023): organized by Dept. of Film Studies and Journalism & Mass Communication 

 Resource Persons:  

 Padma Shree Dhaniram Toto (Chief Guest) 

 Pritha Chakraborty, Film Industry Personnel  

 Shyamal Karmakar, Filmmaker, Ex- Head, Editing Department, SRFTI,  

 Partha Pratim Barman, National Award Winner for Sound  

 Events: Screening of student documentaries 

 

  



17. Lecture session on 'New age career opportunity in management education' (3rd May, 2023): 

organized by Dept. of Commerce 

 Resource Persons: Prof. Sanjib Biswas, Assistant Professor of Department of Management 

Studies of Calcutta Business School, Bishnupur 

 Events: Lecture session by Resource Person 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

18. Lecture session on ‘Natural Resource Management’ (13th May, 2023): organized by Dept. of Botany 

 Resource Persons: Dr. Anjan Hazra, National Post-Doctoral Fellow, Department of Genetics, C.U. 

 Events: Lecture session by Resource Person  

  

 



19. An Interactive session on Intellectual Property Rights (22nd May, 2023): organized by IQAC 

 Resource Person: Dr. Mahuya Hom Choudhury  

 Events: Lecture session by Resource Person 

 

 

 

 

20. Special Lecture and Student Photography competition to celebrate ‘Biodiversity Day’ (23rd May, 
2023): organized by Dept. of Botany  



21. One Day Lecture Session & Poster Presentation Competition (8th June, 2023): organized by Dept. of 
Zoology 

 Resource Person: 

 Dr. Supriti Sarkar (Associate Professor and Head, Department of Zoology, City College)  

 Dr. Aniruddha Chatterjee (Assistant Professor and Head, Department of Zoology, Scottish 

Church College)    

 Events: Lecture session by Resource Person and Poster presentation by Students 

 

22. Lecture session on Importance of Diet and Lifestyle in Today's scenario (27th June, 2023): organized 

by Old Students’ 

Association 

Resource Person: Dr. 

Ankan Pathak, MBBS, 

MD (Medicine), DNB 

(Cardiology)-Post 

Doctoral Trainee 

Event: Online lecture 

session 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



23. Hands on Training on cytology for students of Zoology and Microbiology (06.06.2023)- organized by 

Department of Botany 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

24. Hands on Training on Plasmid DNA isolation (10.05.2023)-Department of Microbiology) 

 

25. Celebration of National Science Day celebration (18.03.2023)-departments of Zoology, Botany, 

Food & Nutrition and Microbiology 

 



26. Poster and model presentation and wall magazine by students: 

 

 

27. Oral presentation by students: 

 

 

 



28. Youth Parliament (26.11.2022) – by Department of Political Science 

 

29. Student Exchange: 
                   Dept of Botany:  

 12th Dec, 2022; students from THK Jain college visited Vidyasagar college for Women 
 13th Dec, 2022, students from Vidyasagar college for Women visited THK Jain College 

 
                  Dept. of Geography: 

 9th Dec, 2022: Students from THK Jain College visited Vidyasagar college for Women 
 31st March, 2023; students from Vidyasagar college for Women visited THK Jain College 

 
 



Dept. of Computer Science: 
 Visit to St. Joseph’s College, Darjeeling (10.04.2023 – 13.04.2023) 

 

 
30. International Yoga Day Celebration (21.06.2023) 

 

31. Excursions, Field visit and Lab visit 

i. Visit to Dooars and Kalimpong, West Bengal (27.02.2023 to 05.03.2023) –BBA Department 



 

ii. Visit to Bahirkhand, Tarakeshwar, West Bengal (10.11.2022)- Department of Botany 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

iii. Visit to Mankundu, Hoogly, West Bengal (29.11.2022)-Department of Botany 

 

 

             

 

 

 

 

iv. Visit to Botanical Garden, Kolkata (16.12.2022)-Department of Botany 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

v. Visit to Mungpoo and Kurseong, West Bengal (28.04.2023-02.05.2023)-Department of English  

 

vi. Visit to Ghoramara Island (21-12-2022 to 24-12-2022)-Department of Geography 

 

vii. Visit to North Bengal (24-05-2023 to 29-05-2023) by ) by Commerce Department 



viii. Industrial Visit to Thermal Associate Pvt. Ltd (17.11.2022)-Department of Commerce 

 

ix.  Industrial Visit to Elmac Agro Pvt. Ltd (10.01.2023)-BBA department 

 

x. Lab visits to Jadavpur University (30.11.2022) -Department of Microbiology 

 

 



xi. Lab visits to Presidency University (26.08.2022)- Department of Microbiology 

 

xii. Lab visits to Presidency University (13.09.2022)- Department of Zoology 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

32. Annual Sports 

 



33. Cultural events 

 

 

34. Annual Fest ‘Ripples’ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


